
 

The listing of matters are those reasonably anticipated by the chair which may be discussed at 
the meeting.  Not all items listed may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may be 
brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by law, also. 

 

 

  
TOWN OF HARVARD   
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 1 2024 @ 7:00pm via ZOOM 
Pursuant to Chapter 2 of the Acts of 2023, An Act Making Appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2023 to 
Provide for Supplementing Certain Existing Appropriations and for Certain Other Activities and Projects, 
and signed into law on March 29, 2023, this meeting will be conducted via remote participation. 
Interested individuals may listen in and participate by phone and/or online by following the link and 
phone number below. 
 
THVolGovt Pro is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting. 
Topic: Zoning Board of Appeals 
Time: May 1, 2024 07:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada) 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86825048103?pwd=WmZPU201S2ZjckVuS1dmNUU1WGRFdz09 
 
Meeting ID: 868 2504 8103 
Passcode: 416508 
One tap mobile 
+13126266799,,86825048103# US (Chicago) 
+16469313860,,86825048103# US 
Dial by your location 
• +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
• +1 646 931 3860 US 
• +1 929 436 2866 US (New York) 
Meeting ID: 868 2504 8103 
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbkbznNX6x 
 
Public Participation 
 
Old Business:                   a) Craftsman Village update 
                                           b) Volunteer application submittal 
                                           c) Trail Ridge update  
 
New Business:                   
 
7:00pm     Special Permit Hearing – Gerald and Carole Gaw, 4 Wilroy Avenue, §125-3B Reconstruction of 

a pre-existing Non-conforming, single family home and conversion to 
year-round use. 

 
7:15pm      Variance Public Hearing  -   requested by Joshua and Greta Bretz, 39 Cleaves Hill Road, §125-

30E(3) for recently built detached garage structure built over/within the 
setback. 

 
7:45pm      Special Permit Hearing – Matthew and Evangelene Kennedy, 11 Bowers Road, §125-18.1 to 

reapprove a previously granted Special Permit for an Accessory Dwelling 
Unit, which has expired on a pre-existing non-conforming lot. 

 
8:00pm     Continuation of a Public Hearing for 247 Littleton County Road, William Ference at 247 

Littleton County Road, §125-3C Non-conforming structures other than 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86825048103?pwd=WmZPU201S2ZjckVuS1dmNUU1WGRFdz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbkbznNX6x


 

The listing of matters are those reasonably anticipated by the chair which may be discussed at 
the meeting.  Not all items listed may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may be 
brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by law, also. 

 

one – and two-family dwellings and §125-3D Non-conforming uses, 
request for Modification of a Special Permit. 

 
Standard Business:   a) Approve Minutes: 3 April 2024 
                                b) Approve Invoice  (none this month) 
  c) Discuss July meeting date (July 3rd on Wednesday) 
      
 

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 5, 2024  

 
         AS/bny 



Bare Hill Pond Watershed Management Committee 
Town of Harvard 

Town Hall 
13 Ayer Road 

Harvard, MA 01451 
 
 

Committee 
Ben Baron 
Pablo Carbonell 
Rainer Park 
Joe Pettirossi 
Kerry Shrives 
Peter von Loesecke 
Bruce Leicher, Chair 
 
March 28, 2024 
 
By Email to: lallard@harvard.ma.us; vkonstantinidis@harvard-ma.gov  
 
Harvard Conservation Commission 
13 Ayer Road 
Harvard, MA 01451 
 
Harvard Zoning Board of Appeals 
13 Ayer Road 
Harvard, MA 01451 
 
 Re:   Special Permit Request and Notice of Intent, 4 Wilroy Ave (“Applicant”) 
 
 
Dear Commission and Board Members: 
 
Thank you for requesting comments from the Bare Hill Pond Watershed Management 
Committee (the “Pond Committee”) on the special permit application and notice of intent 
filed relating to 4 Wilroy Ave.  Applicant requests that the Harvard Zoning Board of 
Appeals (the “ZBA”) find that what appears to be non-conforming uses of the lot 
conforms to Section 125-3B and that the proposed reconstruction is in compliance with 
Section 125-11 of the Town By-Laws.   As we understand it, Applicant seeks to convert a 
seasonally restricted lot into a year-round residence and to construct a new residence in 
an area that is approximately 50 feet from the shore of Bare Hill Pond.  The Pond 
Committee requests that the ZBA and Conservation Commission carefully examine the 
plans and the construction process so that the Pond is protected in accordance with the 
By-Laws and the Wetlands Protection Act.  
 
Unlike prior proposal for reconstruction this close to the Pond, this project is a proposal 
to increase the size of the existing home footprint, and to increase roof and impervious 
surfaces as well as to remove a number of trees.  These changes appeared to the 
Committee as significant changes to the to the neighborhood and the view shed.   No 
replanting or replication of the areas removed from the wetlands are proposed other than 
the inclusion of a trench to capture a portion of the increase in stormwater from the new 
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driveway.    For example, when 45 Pine Ridge Drive was proposed for conversion and 
reconstruction, the footprint of the home was reduced and steps were taken to minimize 
impact on the wetlands to and capture storm water.   
 
More specifically, the Committee discussed the following concerns: 
 

• The plan calls for the removal of the vast majority (almost all) of the mature trees 
in on the site.  This includes healthy standing white pines, healthy chestnuts 
(possibly misidentified as oak trees on the plans) and others within the buffer 
zones. 

 
• The amount of increase in structures is virtually building a full wall of 

construction from one side of the “lot” to the other.  The existing structure is 
fairly low. It is not clear if the “existing footprint” is accurate to the structure on 
site.  With the addition of the proposed garage and likely two story house (two 
story is not specified) and especially after the removal most of the trees, are we 
setting a precedent of allowing a continuous wall of development along the shore 
line without maintaining the appropriate vegetative plantings in this critical zone..  
As the area is not individual lots, there are no setbacks (front, side nor rear) for 
each “lot” making for no breaks in the continuity of neighboring structures in the 
future. This visual will further be amplified by the elevation of the terrain above 
the water as appearing to have even larger size when viewed from the pond 
perspective. 

 
• Of further concern is the amount of increase in the impervious areas within the 

buffer zones caused by the increase in structure size, additional garage building, 
paved parking area, the “relocated” shed and proposed brick patio. Though there 
are proposed recharge trenches for some of these areas, with many of today’s 
storms, will some of these be overwhelmed? Will the brick patio that does not 
currently have any pavers or finish and no design provision for water attenuation, 
shed water causing erosion over the retaining wall and down the steep slope 
towards the pond? This patio will also receive roof load from the house and 
covered proposed deck.  
 
Critically, a special permit requires a demonstration that no additional stormwater 
will run into the Pond.   The Wetlands Protection Act requires that when there is 
removal of wetlands for construction, that replication be included to provide 
protection from the proposed activity in the buffer zone. 

 
• Even the “setback” of the proposed garage; only 8.5 feet from the centerline of 

Wilroy Ave presents a precedent that changes the humble nature of the area 
towards overbuilding.   
 

• Lastly, the conversion to year round use will by virtue of year round use, result in 
increased impact on the site. 
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Overall, the Committee concluded that this proposal seems too intensive a redevelopment 
of this area with little consideration for the environmental and aesthetic repercussions and 
would thus set a new standard for the allowable future redevelopment of other structures 
on association and pondside properties.  This change in the standard seems inconsistent 
with Zoning and creates concerns under the Wetlands Protection Act.  
 
A new plan should be submitted that is consistent with prior seasonal conversions that 
minimize disturbance in the buffer zone, includes remedial vegetation and rain gardens to 
capture any impacts from the project, and does not expand the impervious footprint. 
 
The Pond Committee appreciates this opportunity to comment and request that the ZBA 
Conservation Commission address the zoning and watershed concerns before proceeding 
with the approval. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Bruce A. Leicher, Chair  
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 TOWN OF HARVARD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
APPLICATION FOR A HEARING 

 
Please review the Board of Appeals' Regulations, Chapter 135, The Code of the Town of Harvard, prior to filling 
out this Application for Hearing.  This application, along with the appropriate documents and filing fee, must be 
filed in the office of the Town Clerk. 

                                                         
Name of Applicant: _________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Mailing Address: _________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Telephone Number:__________________________ Email Address:_________________________________ 
 
Applicant is (check one): _______Owner _______Tenant _______Licensee _______Prospective Buyer 
 
Location of Property: __________________________________ Assessors Map______ Parcel: _________ 
 
Registry of Deeds:  Book Number______________ Page Number___________Certificate Number _________ 
 
Owner's Name:_________________________________________Tel. No.:_______________________ 
(If different than Applicant) 
 
Owner's Address:____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Representative: _________________________________________Tel. No.:____________________  
 
Application (which includes required plans and abutters list) is for: 
 
    ___Variance (16 copies)                                                              Fee: $150.00 + $6.00/ abutter 
    ___Special Permit (16 copies)                                                         Fee: $200.00 + $6.00/abutter 
    ___ Modification/Extension (16 copies)                                                             Fee: $100.00 + $6.00/abutter 
    ___ Failure to Enforce Administrative Appeal (16 copies)                                                 Fee: $130.00 
    ___Other Administrative Appeals (16 copies)                                                                   Fee: $175.00 
    ___Comprehensive Permit (20 copies)                                                                      Fee: 500.00/unit   
     
Specific Bylaw section (s) being applied for:___________________________________________________ 
 
Nature of Application and Justification of Request: ________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The undersigned certifies that he/she has read and examined this application and the Harvard Zoning Board of 
Appeals Rules and Regulations, Chapter 135 of the Code of the Town of Harvard, and that the proposed project 
is accurately represented in the statements made in the application. 
 
The applicant will be required to pay a local newspaper of general circulation for the current cost of 
advertising the hearing.  The applicant will be billed directly from the newspaper for the cost of the advertised 
hearing or all advertising must be paid for in full prior to submittal to the newspaper.  
 
I hereby request a hearing before the Board of Appeals with reference to the above application. 
 
___________________________                                       __________________________ 
Property Owner’s Signature (REQUIRED)                                                  Date  
 
___________________________                                       __________________________ 
Property Owner’s Signature (REQUIRED)                                                  Date  
 
__________________________________                         __________________________ 
Applicant’s Signature (if different from owner)                                              Date  



Written Statement for 39 Cleaves Hill Road ZBA Variance Application

The owners of 39 Cleaves Hill Road (Joshua and Greta Bretz) are asking the
Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) for a variance on the 40 foot side setback bylaw (125.30
E.3) for a recently built detached garage structure. As seen in the attached as-built
plan, one corner approaches 39.2 feet to the rightmost lot line. The rest of the structure,
99.9% of the foundation footprint, is set back over 40.0 feet. The town is withholding a
final building permit until this issue is resolved.

The relevant part of town bylaw 125.30 E.3 states:

“… structures other than fences, signs, and poles shall be set back from the
lot boundaries by at least 20% of required lot width or of (maximum) lot width,
whichever is lesser.”

Every number that represents a physical measurement has a certain number of
“significant digits.” In this case, 20% has at most two (2) significant digits. If three (3)
significant digits were desired, then the number would have been expressed as “20.0%”
which it was not, and neither was it expressed as “exactly 20%”. The number 20%
therefore technically means any measurement between 19.50% and 20.49%.

The “required lot width” in this case is 200 feet, so 20% of 200 feet is the 40 foot
reference measurement. 19.50% of 200 feet is 39.0 feet, and 20.49% of 200 feet is
41.0 feet. The “20%” number therefore represents a range of possible measurements
between 39.0 feet and 41.0 feet.

Given that the nominal surveyed measurement of 39.2 feet lies within the
specified range, the structure is technically conforming to the statute. We hope that the
Zoning Board of Appeals will agree that the attached map meets both the spirit and the
exact phrasing of the existing bylaw. We therefore humbly ask the Zoning Board of
Appeals for relief.

Signed,

Joshua H. Bretz Greta S. Bretz
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*Square footage of primary residence based on Town Assessor’s information. 

Permitting and Construction Management Services
www.communitymattersma.com

communitymattersma@gmail   530-518-0449
Michael Mena, Partner

February 14, 2024 
 
Town of Harvard 
Director of Planning 
Town Hall 
13 Ayer Road 
Harvard, MA 01451 
 
Dear Board Members and Town Staff,  
 
Please accept the attached application and narrative statement below. Thank you in 
advance for your consideration of our project for approval.  

NARRATIVE STATEMENT  

1. The application herein proposes to reestablish a previously approved Special Permit for 
an Accessory Dwelling Unit which has since expired. The Harvard Board of Appeals 
approved the same proposed project on June 25, 2014. Due to personal circumstances, the 
applicant was unable to effectuate the Special Permit within the required two-year permit 
condition.   

2. The attached Special Permit application proposes to convert an existing accessory 
building into an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The ADU is proposed to have its own 
kitchenette, sleeping area, and ¾ bathroom, and would be separate from the primary 
residence. The unit is subordinate and accessory in size (815 sq. ft.) relative to the primary 
residence (1,748 sq. ft. living area*) in that it is less than one-half the living area of the 
primary residence, consistent with Section 125-8.1. 

We request that the Board re-approve the request to convert the existing accessory 
structure with the same terms and conditions of those issued as part of the Special Permit 
granted on June 25, 2014, attached for your reference.  

Please let us know if any further information is needed for your review.  

Thank you sincerely,  

 
Mike Mena 
Owner/Partner 





11 Bowers Road – Harvard MA 

Existing Photos 
 

 

Existing Front Elevation 

 

 

Existing Rear Elevation 

 



11 Bowers Road – Harvard MA 

Existing Photos 
 

 

Existing Right Elevation 

 

 

Existing Left Elevation 
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OFFICE OF THE 

HARVARD ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL§
A

13 AYER ROAD HARVARD, MA 01451 978-456-4100 EXT.321 FAX: 978-456-4119 

FINDINGS & DECISION OF 

MATTHEW & EVANGELENE KENNEDY 
11 Bowers Road, (Map 26 Parcel 21) 

Special Permit: Case #02-SP-14 
Worcester County Register of Deeds, 

Certificate#15864, Book #80 Page #64 
June 25, 2014 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

ERK 

On May 15, 2014 Matthew and Evangelene Kennedy (the "Applicantsn) filed an 
application (the "Application") with the Zoning Board of Appeals (the "Board") for a 
Special Permit (the "Permit") under sections 125-4 and 125-18.1 of the Harvard 
Protective Bylaw (the "Bylaw") for the purpose of an accessory apartment use on pre­
existing non-conforming lot at 11 Bowers Road, Harvard (the "Siten). 

In addition to the application, the following documents were submitted to the Board and 
entered into the file: A narrative, undated; Property History, undated; an email from 
William S. Warren, dated 5/21/2014; Letter from Robert Lerner and Mary Lou Dopyera, 
dated November 17, 2009; Copy of a Nashoba Associated Boards of Health Sewage 
Disposal Works Construction Permit issued to William White, dated December 12, 
1997; Nashoba Associated Boards of Health Certificate of Compliance , dated 10/98; 
Perspectives plan, Matthew & Eva Kennedy, 11 Bowers Road, Harvard, MA, prepared 
by Giattino Design, dated 3/4/14; Floor Plans, Matthew & Eva Kennedy, 11 Bowers 
Road, Harvard, MA, prepared by Giattino Design,·dated 3/4/14; Left & Front Elevations,· 
Matthew & Eva Kennedy, 11 Bowers Road, Harvard, MA, prepared by Giattino Design, 
dated 3/4/14; Back & Right Elevations, Matthew & Eva Kennedy, 11 Bowers Road, 
Harvard, MA, prepared by Giattino Design, dated 3/4/14; Section A-A Plan, Matthew & 
Eva Kennedy, 11 Bowers Road, Harvard, MA, prepared by Giattino Design, dated 
3/4/14; Structural Plan, Kennedy, prepared by Warren Design Build, dated 02/15/08; 
Undated photos showing view from back of main house, front view of secondary 
structure, back view of secondary structure, inside front entry and room, full bathroom in 
se�ndary structure, electrical panel and water heater, inside front right of door and 
room, upstairs room of secondary structure, street view from front, and street view at 
side angles; Certified List of Abutters from the Town of Harvard, dated May 1, 2014, 
Assessor's field cards, dated 5/12/2014; and check in the amount of $225.00. 

Also as part of the record, was input from the Town of Harvard: a letter from the 
Conservation Commission, dated June 11, 2014; and a note from the Building 
Commissioner dated June 2, 2014; an email from the Harvard Fire Chief, Rick Sicard, 
dated May 28, 2014; a letter from the Town of Harvard Town Planner, William Scanlan, 
dated June 16, 2014. 









Project Name:  Kennedy Residence 

Address: 11 Bowers Road, Harvard MA 

Prepared by:  Mike Mena 

Date: March 14, 2024 

Scale: N/S 

SHEET 

1,255 Gross Square feet 

999 Total Living Area 

999 Gross Square feet 

749 Total Living Area 

Primary Dwelling: 

2,254 Total Gross Square feet 

1,748 Square Feet Total Living Area 

Accessory Dwelling Unit: 

815 Square Feet Total Living Area 

46.6% of TLA 

 

Notes: Primary dwelling square footage 

based on Assessor data. Accessory 

dwelling square footage based on  

architectural plans and special permit 

approval (case #02-SP-14). 

11 Bowers Road - Harvard MA 

Primary Dwelling Floor Plan 
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(E) Structure to be
converted to ADU













 
Harvard Zoning Board of Appeals 

Special Permit Modification 
Nature and Justification 

Bill Ference 
247 Littleton County Road 

 
 

The property at 247 Littleton County Road (“the property”), also known as Friendly Crossways, was 
issued a Special Permit by the ZBA on April 22, 2022, recorded at the WSRD in book 68247 page 319, 
allowing the continued non-conforming use as an events venue and allowing the construction of a 
commercial kitchen and tent platform.   
 
The construction of the kitchen is critical to the property’s operation and is required by the Board of Health 
in order to prepare food onsite.  Whereas the proposed kitchen addition falls within Zone I of the property’s 
existing Public Water System (PWS) and whereas construction is not permitted within a PWS Zone I, the 
applicant seeks to de-certify the PWS.  In order to approve the de-certification, MassDEP has requested 
that the Applicant amend the Special Permit text to limit the usage of the property to below the threshold 
for a PWS, defined as a system that “regularly serves an average of at least 25 individuals daily at least 
60 days of the year.”1 

  
The proponent is petitioning the ZBA to amend the text of the referenced Special Permit as follows: 
 

To section “Decision (iv)”: 
 

Existing Text: 
“increasing the number of events held at the Locus to 130 per year, including the service 
of alcoholic beverages and entertainment, subject to the following conditions.” 
 
Proposed Amended Text: 
“limiting the number of events with 25 or more guests served at the Locus to 59 or fewer 
per year, including the service of alcoholic beverages and entertainment, subject to the 
following conditions..." 

 
To section “A. Conditions”: 
 

Text Addition: 
“If the Applicant ever seeks to hold more than 60 events with an average of 25 guests or 
more per year, the Applicant will register the property's well as a Public Water System 
(PWS) through the MassDEP.  With a PWS, the property will be allowed to host up to 130 
events per year of any size." 

 
We believe the proposed text amendment is de minimis.  On behalf of the proponent, we respectfully 
request the ZBA amend the text of the referenced Special Permit as requested and ask that all materials 
associated with the original filing be accepted by reference.  
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